
 

 
 
Agenda\Executive\19 March 2024 Page 1 

Division:  Legal & Democratic Services 

Please ask for: Rachel Whillis 

Direct Tel: 01276 707319 

E-Mail: democratic.services@surreyheath.gov.uk 

 
 

Surrey Heath Borough Council 

Surrey Heath House 
Knoll Road 
Camberley 

Surrey GU15 3HD 
Telephone: (01276) 707100 
Facsimile: (01276) 707177 

DX: 32722 Camberley 
Web Site: www.surreyheath.gov.uk 

  

    
 

Monday, 11 March 2024 
To: The Members of the EXECUTIVE 
 (Councillors: Shaun Macdonald (Chair), Alan Ashbery, Kel Finan-Cooke, Lisa Finan-

Cooke, Leanne MacIntyre, Morgan Rise, John Skipper and Helen Whitcroft) 
 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the EXECUTIVE will be held at Surrey Heath House and 
www.youtube.com/user/SurreyHeathBC on Tuesday, 19 March 2024 at 6.30 pm.  The 
agenda will be set out as below. 

 
Please note that this meeting will be recorded. 

 
Yours sincerely 

 
Damian Roberts 

 
Chief Executive 

 
 

AGENDA 
  Pages  

Part 1  
(Public) 

    
1.  Apologies for Absence   

 
 

 
2.  Minutes   

 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 13 February 
2024 (copy attached). 
   

3 - 12 

 
3.  Declarations of Interest   

 
Members are invited to declare any interests they may have with 
respect to matters which are to be considered at this meeting.  
Members who consider they may have an interest are invited to 
consult the Monitoring Officer or the Democratic Services Officer prior 
to the meeting. 
 
  

 

 
4.  Public Question Time   

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 
Agenda\Executive\19 March 2024 Page 2 

To answer any questions received in accordance with Part 4, Section 
E of the Constitution.    

5.  Questions by Members   
 
The Leader and Portfolio Holders to receive and respond to questions 
from Members on any matter which relates to an Executive function in 
accordance with Part 4 of the Constitution, Section B Executive 
Procedure Rules, Paragraph 16. 
   

 

 
6.  Local Development Scheme   

 
13 - 30 

 
7.  Local Authority Housing Fund   

 
31 - 36 

 
8.  Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan for Surrey Heath   

 
37 - 44 

 
9.  Community Hub - Exploring Options   

 
45 - 50 

 
10.  Task and Finish Group Terms of Reference for the Petition 

review of Wellington Park Tree Preservation Order (TPO)   
 

51 - 66 

 
11.  Revenue Budget Monitoring - Quarter 3   

 
67 - 78 

 
12.  Capital Budget Monitoring - Quarter 3   

 
79 - 86 

 
13.  Report of the External Partnerships Select Committee   

 
87 - 88 

 
14.  Write Off of Irrecoverable Bad Debts   

 
89 - 104 

 
15.  Exclusion of Press and Public   

 
105 - 106 

 



 

Minutes\Executive\13 February 2024 

  Minutes of a Meeting of the Executive 
held on 13 February 2024  

 
 + Cllr Shaun Macdonald (Chair) 
 

* 
+ 
+ 
+ 

Cllr Alan Ashbery 
Cllr Kel Finan-Cooke 
Cllr Lisa Finan-Cooke 
Cllr Leanne MacIntyre 

+ 
+ 
+ 

Cllr Morgan Rise 
Cllr John Skipper 
Cllr Helen Whitcroft 

  
+  Present 

 -  Apologies for absence presented 
* In attendance virtually but did not vote 

 
In Attendance:  Cllr Cliff Betton, Cllr Jonny Cope, Cllr Shaun Garrett, Cllr 
Mary Glauert, Cllr Julie Hoad, Cllr Nirmal Kang, Cllr Sarbie Kang, Cllr Rob Lee, 
Cllr Emma-Jane McGrath, Cllr Lewis Mears, Cllr Sashi Mylvaganam, Cllr 
Liz Noble, Cllr David O'Mahoney, Cllr Murray Rowlands, Cllr Pat Tedder, Cllr 
Kevin Thompson, Cllr David Whitcroft, Cllr Valerie White and Cllr Richard Wilson 
  

71/E  Moment of Silence 
 
A minute’s silence was held in memory of residents of the borough affected by a 
fatal car accident earlier that week.  
   

72/E  Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2024 were confirmed and signed 
by the Chair.  
   

73/E  Questions by Members 
 
The Inclusion & Housing Portfolio Holder, Councillor Lisa Finan-Cooke, responded 
to a question from Councillor Richard Wilson confirming the Council’s support for 
transgender residents of the borough in light of the recent r
[...]


  
d)        Control the release of all contingency amounts allocated to 

the project; and 
  

(ii)   officers report back to the Executive on the proposed future use of 
the building, once the asbestos has been removed and survey 
work undertaken allowing assessment, with more accurate cost 
estimates for the feasible options for the re-use of the building.  

  
RECOMMENDED to Full Council that a new capital bid of £3.5M be 
approved to 

  
(i)     Undertake enabling works including asbestos removal, and 

potentially roof repairs or replacement to 43-57 Park Street, 
Camberley; and 

  
(ii)   Progress with further physical surveys, once the asbestos has 

been removed, and update the plans for the shortlisted options 
with more robust cost estimates. 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 Chair 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



  

Surrey Heath Borough Council 
Executive 

19th March 2024 
 

Surrey Heath Local Development Scheme 2024 – 2027  
 
Portfolio Holder:  Cllr Alan Ashbery – Sustainable 

Transport & Planning   
Strategic Director/Head of Service  Bob Watson / Gavin Chinniah 
Report Author: Jane Reeves – Planning Policy and 

Conservation Manager  
Key Decision:      No 
Date Portfolio Holder signed off the report 22/02/24 
Wards Affected:      All 
 
 
 
Summary and purpose 
 
Local Authorities are required to produce, and keep up to date, a Local Development 
Scheme (LDS) which sets out the future planning documents the Council will be 
producing within a three-year period and the timescales and key milestones for their 
preparation. The Council last published an LDS in March 2023, covering the period 
to 2026. The Secretary of State can intervene to put an LDS in place where the 
current one is out of date. 
 
The proposed LDS attached at Annex 1 focuses on the preparation of the new 
Surrey Heath Local Plan.  It sets out the milestones and timescales to adoption in 
2025 and will replace the current LDS. Publication of the Pre-Submission 
(Regulat
[...]
rrey Heath Borough Council 
Surrey Heath Borough Council is the Local Planning Authority. 

SPD Supplementary Planning Document 
These are documents that provide further information and detail to 
the policies within the Local Plan and how they can be met.  

 

Page 30



  

Surrey Heath Borough Council 
Executive 

19 March 2024 
 

Local Authority Housing Fund 
 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Lisa Finan-Cooke, Housing & 

Inclusion 
Strategic Director/Head of Service  Nick Steevens 
Report Authors: Nick Steevens, Emily Burrill & 

Clive Jinman  
Wards Affected:      All 
Key Decision:     Yes 
Date Portfolio Holder signed off the report 21 February 2024 
 
 
Summary and purpose 
 
In December 2022 the Department of Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 
(DLUHC) announced the £500 million Local Authority Housing Fund. In March 2023 
Executive approved the Council’s participation in the Local Authority Housing Fund 
(LAHF) with officers proceeding to acquire six affordable/low-cost properties and 1 
bridging property to support those who may be homeless, at risk of homelessness or 
who live in unsuitable temporary accommodation.  
 
In June 2023, round 2 of the Local Authority Housing Fund was launched which 
provided a £250 million fund (LAHF R2), with the majority of the additional funding 
used to house those on Afghan resettlement schemes currently in bridging 
accommodation and the rest used to ease wider homelessness pressures. 
 
This report sets the background of the Local Authority Housing Fund scheme and 
seeks approval for the Council’s continuation of the scheme with the delivery of two 
more units of accommodation by the end of the 2024/25 financial year.  
 
Recommendation  
 
The Executive is asked to RESOLVE that 
 
(i) the Council’s participation in the Local Authority Housing Fund through the 

delivery of 2 further properties by the end of the 2024/25 financial year be 
agreed; and 
 

(ii) the method of delivery of homes under round 2 of the Local Aut
[...]
lable funding at the earliest opportunity.  The 
preparation of the LCWIP has been subject to public engagement with residents and 
stakeholders as set out in paragraphs 1.6 and 1.7 below.  
 
Recommendation  
 
The Executive is advised to RESOLVE to:   
 
(i) Endorse the Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan as Phase 1 of this 

project;  
 

(ii) Note this endorsement will enable the commencement of the Phase 2 
feasibility work in partnership with Surrey County Council (SCC) following sign 
off by SCC; and 
 

(iii) Amend the Executive resolution 64/E(ii) dated 16 November 2021 for 
consultation to take place with the Portfolio Holder for Sustainable Transport & 
Planning 
 

1. Background and Supporting Information 
 

1.1 In 2017 the Government produced a Cycling and Walking Investment Strategy 
(CWIS) outlining its ambition to make cycling and walking a natural choice for 

Page 37

Agenda Item 8. 



  

shorter journeys or as part of longer journeys by 2040.   The CWIS sets out 
the following targets to achieve by 2025: 
 

• To double cycling to 1.6 billion cycle stages in 2025 (a stage is defined 
when there is a change in the form of transport eg cycling to a railway 
station to catch a train would be two stages) 

• To increase walking stages to 300 stages per person per year 
• To increase the number of children aged 5 to 10 that usually walk to 

school from 49% to 55% in 2025 
 
1.2   Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plans are ten year plans  

        for investing in walking and cycling in an area.  They enable a long-term 
        strategic approach to identifying walking and cycling improvements with key  
        outputs including: 

 
• A network plan for walking and cycling which identifies preferred routes 
and core zones for further development; and 
• A prioritised programme of infrastructure improvements for future 
investment. 
 

1.3        There are four key stages: 
 

• Stage 1 – Preparation of an LCWIP that delivers ne
[...]
ed, we will miss out on funding 

opportunities for active travel which are available from the Department of 
Transport and other sources.  The absence of a LCWIP would also adversely 
impact on the Council’s abilities to meet its objectives on climate change, air 
quality, promotion of cycling and walking. 
 

Community Engagement  
 
9.5 The community engagement which took place in respect of phase 1 is set out 

at paragraphs 1.6 and 1.7 above.  Further resident and stakeholder 
engagement will take place as part of the phase 2 work. 
 

Annexes 
 
Annex A Surrey Heath Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan  
https://surreyheath.box.com/s/9ey2cnq0z35hapb68pb4ds012urhmt72  
 
Background Papers 

Executive report 16 November 2021 Item 64/E 

Page 44

https://surreyheath.box.com/s/9ey2cnq0z35hapb68pb4ds012urhmt72


  

Surrey Heath Borough Council 
Executive 

19th March 2024 
 

Community Hub – Exploring Options  
 
Portfolio Holder:  Housing and Inclusion 

Cllr Lisa Finan-Cooke 
Strategic Director/Head of Service Sally Kipping – Head of HR, 

Performance & Communications 
Report Author: Renée France – Community 

Development Manager 
PH Sign off:       Yes   
Key Decision:      No  
Wards Affected:      All   
 
 
Summary and purpose 
 
To explore options for a Charity Hub within Camberley Town Centre.   
 
Recommendation  
 
The Executive is advised to RESOLVE that 
 
(i) The development of a Charity Hub in Camberley Town Centre be paused 

pending decision making about the future location of Surrey Heath Council 
offices and the delivery model that will be adopted following relocation; and 
 

(ii) As part of any future relocation of Council offices, further engagement with 
stakeholders takes place (including charity partners and their service users) 
prior to any decision by the Executive.  
  

1. Background and Supporting Information  
 
 
1.1 The 2023/24 annual plan includes an action to bring forward Charity Hub 

proposals, subject to funding bein
[...]
alities and Human Rights   
 
9.2 The proposed hub would be accessible and would provide a more joined up 

service for residents. However there is a concern that residents who cannot 
travel to the Town Centre would not be able to access the hub and might 
therefore feel marginalised.  

 
Risk Management 
 
9.3 None arising.  
 
Community Engagement  
 
9.4 Requires more stakeholder consultation including with residents to 

demonstrate the demand and cost/benefit of the hub. 
 
Annexes none  
 

  
 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



  

Surrey Heath Borough Council 
Executive 

19th March 2024 
 

Task and Finish Group Terms of Reference for the Petition 
review of Wellington Park Tree Preservation Order 

(TPO) 
 
Portfolio Holder:  Cllr Alan Ashbery – Sustainable 

Transport & Planning   
Head of Service     Gavin Chinniah 
Report Author: Gavin Chinniah  
Key Decision:      No 
Date Portfolio Holder consulted:  11.03.2024 
Wards Affected:      All 
 
 
Summary and purpose 
 
This report sets out the Terms of Reference for the proposed review regarding the 
Wellington Park Tree Preservation Order following the debate and acceptance of the 
petition at Full Council on the 21 February 2024.  This report will set out the following 
key areas: 
 

• Membership and Meetings 
• Terms of Reference 
• This task and finish is a pilot proposal and shall be used when other requests 

are made to review other existing TPO’s in the Borough. 
• To review the guidance relied on by the Council’s professional officers and 

processes for the guidance that constitutes advice in relation to and including 
special character areas. 

 
Recommendation  
 
The Executive is advised to RESOLVE that: 
 
(i) the terms of reference set out in section 3 of this document to enable the 

review of the existing the Wellington Park Tree Preservation Order to take 
place and be used to help inform the approach to reviewing other areas order 
in the Surrey Heath Borough in the future be agreed;  
 
 

Page 51

Agenda Item 10. 



  

(ii) the guidance relied on by the Council’s professional officers and processes 
that constitutes advice in relation to and including special character areas be 
reviewed; and  
 

(iii) the Task & Finish Group reports back to Executive once its findings are 
completed. 

 
1. Background and Supporting Information 
 
1.1 The Task and Finish Group has been formed to consider the requests within 

the petition “Review of Wellington Park Tree Preservation Order” published on 
20th September 2023 and debated by Full Council on 21 February 2024. 

1.2 The Task and Finish Group shall report to Executive on its findings within 
3 months of the date the petition was debated at Full Council (subject to any 
pre-election period that may arise from a general election).  

2. Membership and Meetings 

2.1 It is proposed that the Task and Finish Group comprise of 5 Members, 
including the Sustainable Transport & Planning Portfolio Holder who will chair 
the Group.  This Group will include the author of the original Petition, Cllr 
Jonny Cope, and will be politically proportionate.  Independent input into the 
group will be explored for example with the Surrey Wildlife Trust or the 
Woodland Trust.  It is intended that the Group meet a maximum of three times 
to consider the evidence and come to their conclusions and 
recommendations. The Group shall make decisions by majority. 

3. Terms of Reference  

3.1 Make recommendations to Executive on the outcome of the petition. 

3.2 Have due regard to any evidence, documents, information and officer advice 
and opinion the Group considers relevant and expedient to its review and 
consideration of the requests within the petition. 

3.3 Determine the timescales required to implement any recommendations the 
Group is minded to make. 

3.4 Examine the potential benefits and disbenefits of any recommendations the 
Group is minded to make. 

3.5 Determine any revenue and capital 
[...]
 budgets support  

  
Equalities and Human Rights   
  

Page 84



9.2  Details of these are in the individual service areas that the budgets support  
  
Risk Management  
  
9.3  Inadequate budget monitoring represents a reputational and financial risk to the 

Council.  
  

9.4  Regular financial monitoring enables risks and budgetary pressures to be 
highlighted and addressed at an early stage so that mitigating actions can be 
taken.  

 
9.5 All major projects (by value or reputational risk) will have their own risk register and 

these will feed into the service and corporate risk registers. 
  

Community Engagement   
  
9.6  Where necessary engagement will be taken through individual service areas the 

budgets support.  
 

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



  

Surrey Heath Borough Council 
Executive  

19 March 2024  
 

Report of the External Partnerships Select Committee 
Strategic Director/Head of Service Gavin Ramtohal 
Report Author:    Eddie Scott 
Wards Affected:     N/A 
 
 
 
Summary and purpose 
To detail the recommendations of the External Partnerships Select Committee 
following its consideration an item in relation to odour pollution at Camberley 
Sewage Works at its meeting on 28 November 2023.   
 
Recommendation  
 
The Executive is advised to RESOLVE that a letter be written to OFWAT, the 
Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs and Surrey Heath MP, 
highlighting the need for better regulation of water companies in relation to Air and 
Land Pollution, including the potential for additional enforcement powers for local 
authorities.  

 
1. Background and Supporting Information 
 
1.1 The above recommendation follows thorough consideration of an item in 

respect of severe odour pollution at Camberley Sewage Treatment Works by 
the External Partnerships Select Committee at its meeting 28 November 
2023.   
 

1.2 The Committee first considered a report, by the Strategic Director – 
Environment and C
[...]
native Options 
 
3.1 The Executive has the option to accept the recommendation from the Select 

Committee or to reject the Committee’s recommendation to lobby for better 
regulation.   
 

4. Section 151 Officer Comments:  
 

There are no additional budgetary implications of this report. 
 

5. Legal and Governance Issues 
 
5.1 In accordance with section 9FE of the Local Government Act 2000, the 

Executive is required to consider this report and its recommendations and, 
within two months of the Executive Meeting at which they are received.  
 

6. Monitoring Officer Comments:  
 
6.1 No matters arising.  
 
 
Annexes 
None  
 
Background Papers 

None  

Page 88



  

Surrey Heath Borough Council 
Executive 

19 March 2024 
 

Write-off of Irrecoverable Bad Debts 
 
Portfolio Holder:  Cllr Leanne Macintyre – Finance 

Portfolio Holder  
Strategic Director/Head of Service Bob Watson – Strategic Director 

Finance Customer Services  
Report Author: Ellie White – Revenues Manager  
Key Decision:      No 
Date Portfolio Holder signed off the report 26 February 2024 
Wards Affected:      All wards  
 
 
Summary and purpose 
 
To approve the write-off of irrecoverable bad debts for Council Tax, Business Rates 
and Sundry Debtors over £1,500. 
 
Recommendation  
 
The Executive is advised to RESOLVE that 
 

(i) bad debts in respect of Council Tax for £130,393.93 and those in respect 
of Business Rates for £160,983.92, totalling £291,377.85 be approved for 
write off; 
 

(ii) bad debts in respect of sundry debts for £3,320.20 be approved for write 
off; 
 

(iii) the removal of 10 housing and sundry debts totalling £5,343.26 that has 
been carried out under the scheme of delegated authority by the Strategic 
Director Finance and Customer Services be noted, as the debts are no 
longer recoverable under the Limitation Act 198;   

 
(iv) the write-off of 58 sundry debts totalling £27,322.86, which are individually 

below £1,500, carried out under the scheme of delegated authority by the 
Strategic Director Finance and Customer Services be noted; 

 
(v) bad debts in respect of 15 property debts totalling £338,115.24 be 

approved for write off. 
 

Page 89

Agenda Item 14. 



  

1. Background and Supporting Information 
 
1.1 Surrey Heath Borough Council’s Revenues Team have consistently 

maintained in-year collection rates for Council Tax and Business Rates. For 
2022/23 in year collection for Business Rates was 99.9% of the debit. For 
Council Tax in-year collection was 98.4%  
 

1.2 Whilst the Revenues Team maintain high collection rates, there are debts 
which cannot be recovered either in full or in part due to the circumstances of 
the debtor. 
 

1.3 Irrecoverable debts are put forward for write off twice in the financial year. 
This is the second report for the financial year 2023/24.  
 

1.4 Attached at Annex A (Exempt) is a schedule of bad debts for Council Tax 
and Business Rates, the individual amounts of which are greater than £1,500. 
Financial Regulations 6.6.2 requires that any bad debt in excess of £1,500 
shall only be written off with the approval of the Executive.  
 

1.5 All of the debts have been subject to the relevant recovery action and tracing 
enquiries have been undertaken. 

 
1.6 The Council’s enforcement agents have also been unable to recover the 

debts from the forwarding address obtained from the tracing undertaken and 
the debt is now considered irrecoverable.  In the future, if a Council Tax 
payer’s address is found, the debt can be written back on and reinstated for 
debt recovery to be further pursued.  

 
1.7 In respect of Council Tax, a total of £130,393.93 is being written off in the 

current financial year to date with the cost being shared between all 
preceptors.  A total of £202,993.81 will have been written off for 2023/24. The 
net collectable debt for 2023/24 is £101,421,845.20 and the amount 
requested for write off represents 0.13% of the total collectable debt. The 


Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes\Executive\19 March 2024 

  Minutes of a Meeting of the Executive 
held on 19 March 2024  

 
 + Cllr Shaun Macdonald 
 

+ 
+ 
+ 
- 

Cllr Alan Ashbery 
Cllr Kel Finan-Cooke 
Cllr Lisa Finan-Cooke 
Cllr Leanne MacIntyre 

+ 
+ 
+ 

Cllr Morgan Rise (in the Chair) 
Cllr John Skipper 
Cllr Helen Whitcroft 

  
+  Present 

 -  Apologies for absence presented 
 
In Attendance:  Cllr Cliff Betton, Cllr Jonny Cope, Cllr Shaun Garrett, Cllr 
Julie Hoad, Cllr Lewis Mears, Cllr Murray Rowlands, Cllr Victoria Wheeler and Cllr 
Richard Wilson 
  

82/E  Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 February 2024 were confirmed and signed 
by the Chair.  
   

83/E  Questions by Members 
 
The Sustainable Transport & Planning Portfolio Holder, Councillor Alan Ashbery, 
responded to a question from Councillor Murray Rowlands and confirmed that 
evaluation of the future use of the land east of Knoll Road site was ongoing as part 
of the Local Plan process, but no decisions had been made. 
  
Following the recent agreement by Surrey County Council to establish a joint 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee with Hampshire County Council and Bracknell 
Forest Council to scrutinise the relocation of Frimley Park Hospital, Councillor 
Victoria Wheeler asked a question about ensuring the borough’s residents’ views 
were heard at these meetings and as part of the formal consultation. In response 
Members were updated on steps that had been undertaken to liaise with Frimley 
Park Hospital to date. Other measures that could be undertaken were discussed, 
including contacting the Chair of the Joint Committee to ensure that any councillor 
whose residents would be affected could attend the Committee.  
  
In response to a question from Councillor Julie Hoad concerning access to high 
speed broadband in Lightwater, the Deputy Leader, Councillor Morgan Rise 
indicated support for contacting senior staff at BT Openreach to ensure that plans 
for introduction of infrastructure in the village remained a priority for the company. 
He also felt that it was important to encourage residents to register their interests 
with BT and other high-speed broadband providers.   
  
Following a question from Councillor Richard Wilson Members were updated on 
the signing of the Armed Forces Covenant that would take place the following day. 
  
In response to a question from Councillor Murray Rowlands concerning the 
Community Link Officers employed by Surrey County Council, it was advised that 



 

Minutes\Executive\19 March 2024 

the Community Development Team was in communication with the officers and 
their work was supported and promoted by this Council where possible. 
   

84/E  Local Development Scheme 
 
The Executive was reminded that Local Authorities were required to produce, and 
keep up to date, a Local Development Scheme (LDS) which set out the future 
planning documents the Council would be producing within a three-year period 
and the timescales and key milestones for their preparation. The Council had last 
published a LDS in March 2023 covering the period to 2026. 
  
An updated LDS had been produced to reflect the revised Local Plan preparation 
timetable, following the decision to delay publication of the Regulation 19 Local 
Plan. The key dates for preparation of the Local Plan were noted.  

  
RESOLVED that the Surrey Heath Local Development Scheme, as 
attached at Annex 1 to the agenda report, covering the period 2024 – 
2027 be agreed and published on the website.  

   
85/E  Local Authority Housing Fund 

 
The Executive was informed that, in December 2022, the Department of Levelling 
Up, Housing and Communities had announced a £500 million Local Authority 
Housing Fund. In March 2023, the Executive had approved the Council’s 
participation in the Local Authority Housing Fund (LAHF) with officers proceeding 
to acquire six affordable/low-cost properties and one bridging property to support 
those who may be homeless, at risk of homelessness or who lived in unsuitable 
temporary accommodation.  
  
Members were advised that, in June 2023, round two of the LAHF had been 
launched which provided a £250 million fund, with the majority of the additional 
funding used to house those on Afghan resettlement schemes currently in bridging 
accommodation and the rest used to ease wider homelessness pressures. 
  
The Executive considered a proposal to deliver two more units of accommodation 
in the 2024/25 financial year. It was noted that the acquisition would be funded 
through the LAHF and delivered through the partnership between the Council and 
Mount Green, an independent housing association, and its partner Stonewater that 
had been established in the first round of the LAHF.  
  

RESOLVED that 
  

(i)     the Council’s participation in the Local Authority Housing Fund 
through the delivery of two further properties by the end of the 
2024/25 financial year be agreed; and 
 
 

(ii)   the method of delivery of homes under round two of the Local 
Authority Housing Fund be delegated to the Strategic Director for 
Environment & Community in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Housing & Inclusion and the Strategic Director for 



 

Minutes\Executive\19 March 2024 

Finance and Customer Services. 
 
  

86/E  Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan for Surrey Heath 
 
The Executive considered a report that provided an update on the Phase 1 work 
undertaken to develop a Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP). 
Surrey County Council had worked with this Council to produce the LCWIP, during 
which consultation had been undertaken with residents and other stakeholders. 
Phase 1 feasibility studies had been completed for 20 aspirational corridors and 11 
core walking zones. This was required before requests for funding from the 
Department of Transport and other sources could be made. 
  

RESOLVED to 
  

(i)     endorse the Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan as 
Phase 1 of this project;  

  
(ii)   note that this endorsement will enable the commencement of the 

Phase 2 feasibility work in partnership with Surrey County Council 
(SCC) following sign off by SCC; and 

  
(iii)  amend the Executive resolution 64/E(ii) dated 16 November 2021 

for consultation to take place with the Portfolio Holder for 
Sustainable Transport & Planning. 

   
87/E  Community Hub - Exploring Options 

 
The Executive was reminded that the 2023/24 annual plan included an action to 
bring forward Charity Hub proposals, subject to funding being secured. The 
original vision of a Charity Hub had been to provide shared space within 
Camberley Town Centre for charities to work together and as a focal point for 
residents to gain advice and support, with a particular emphasis on older 
residents. Proposals for the Community Hub had been initiated prior to the Covid-
19 pandemic.  
  
Members were updated on enquiries undertaken to establish demand for a facility 
amongst third sector partners, identify who would use the facility, and whether it 
would be accessible across the borough to those who most needed the service. It 
was recognised that accessibility to community information had changed since the 
Hub had first been proposed, with more people accessing information online and 
using self-service options. It was therefore considered sensible to link any future 
creation of a Community Hub with the expected relocation of the Council Offices 
once more detailed proposals on the relocation and the redevelopment of Surrey 
Heath House had been agreed. At this time further consultation would be 
undertaken with the relevant stakeholders. 
  

RESOLVED that 
  

(i)     The development of a Charity Hub in Camberley Town Centre be 
paused pending decision making about the future location of 



 

Minutes\Executive\19 March 2024 

Surrey Heath Council offices and the delivery model that will be 
adopted following relocation; and 

  
(ii)   As part of any future relocation of Council offices, further 

engagement with stakeholders takes place (including charity 
partners and their service users) prior to any decision by the 
Executive.  

   
88/E  Task and Finish Group Terms of Reference for the Petition review of 

Wellington Park Tree Preservation Order (TPO) 
 
The Executive considered proposed Terms of Reference for the Task & Finish 
Group that had been established by the Council at its meeting on 21 February 
2024 (minute 58/C refers). The Council had established the Task & Finish Group 
in response to a petition raised concerning a review of TPO for Wellington Park. 
  

RESOLVED that 
  

(i)     the Terms of Reference, as set out in section 3 of the agenda 
report, enable the review of the existing the Wellington Park Tree 
Preservation Order to take place and be used to help inform the 
approach to reviewing other areas order in the Surrey Heath 
Borough in the future be agreed;  

  
(ii)   the guidance relied on by the Council’s professional officers and 

processes that constitutes advice in relation to and including 
special character areas be reviewed; and  

  
(iii)  the Task & Finish Group reports back to Executive once its 

findings are completed. 
   

89/E  Revenue Budget Monitoring - Quarter 3 
 
The Executive considered a summary of the budget and financial performance for 
the first three quarters of 2023/24, up to the accounting period ending on 31 
December 2023. 
  

RESOLVED that the spend against the approved revenue budget for 
the period 1 April to 31 December 2023 and the predicted forecast of 
full year outturn be noted.  
   

90/E  Capital Budget Monitoring - Quarter 3 
 
The Executive considered a summary of the progress against the 2023/24 capital 
programme and budget for the period 1 April 2023 to 31 December 2023. 
Proposals for the re-profiling of budgets were also noted.  
  

RESOLVED that 
  

(i)     the spend against the approved capital programme for the period 1 
April to 31 December 2023 be noted; and   



 

Minutes\Executive\19 March 2024 

  
(ii)    the proposed reprofiling of budgets to future years, be noted and 

provisionally approved. 
   

91/E  Report of the External Partnerships Select Committee 
 
The Executive considered a report from the External Partnerships Select 
Committee detailing the Committee’s request for the Leader to write to OFWAT, 
the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs and Surrey Heath’s 
MP about the need for better regulation of Water Companies in respect of air and 
land pollution. The recommendation had arisen from the Committee’s 
consideration of an item at its meeting on 28 November 2023 on odour pollution at 
Camberley Sewage Works.  
  

RESOLVED that a letter be written to OFWAT, the Secretary of State 
for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs and Surrey Heath MP, 
highlighting the need for better regulation of water companies in 
relation to Air and Land Pollution, including the potential for additional 
enforcement powers for local authorities.  

   
92/E  Write Off of Irrecoverable Bad Debts 

 
The Executive considered a report seeking approval to write off bad debts incurred 
through the non-payment of Council tax and Non-Domestic Rates. All of the debts 
had been subject to the relevant recovery action and tracing enquiries. The 
Council’s enforcement agents had also been unable to recover the debts from any 
forwarding address obtained from the tracing undertaken and the debt was now 
considered irrecoverable.  
  
Members also considered the write off of property and sundry debts. Debts written 
off using delegated authority were also noted.  
  

RESOLVED that 
  

(i)     bad debts in respect of Council Tax for £130,393.93 and those in 
respect of Business Rates for £160,983.92, totalling £291,377.85 be 
approved for write off; 
  

(ii)   bad debts in respect of sundry debts for £3,320.20 be approved for 
write off; 
  

(iii)  the removal of 10 housing and sundry debts totalling £5,343.26 
that has been carried out under the scheme of delegated authority 
by the Strategic Director Finance and Customer Services be noted, 
as the debts are no longer recoverable under the Limitation Act 
1980;   

  
(iv)  the write-off of 58 sundry debts totalling £27,322.86, which are 

individually below £1,500, carried out under the scheme of 
delegated authority by the Strategic Director Finance and 
Customer Services be noted; and  



 

Minutes\Executive\19 March 2024 

  
(v)   bad debts in respect of 15 property debts totalling £338,115.24 be 

approved for write off. 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 Chair 


